

Case No. CV-14-462

In The
ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

MARK MARTIN, *et al.*,

Appellants,

-v.-

FREEDOM KOHLS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS
HONORABLE TIMOTHY DAVIS FOX, CIRCUIT JUDGE
(60CV-14-1495)**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DR. THOMAS DeBLACK, DR. WILLIAM
SCHRECKHISE, DEAN JOHN DiPIPPA, AND NATE COULTER IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

David B. Hird
Kristen M. Murphy
Cheryl James
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: 202-682-7175
Fax: 202-857-0940
david.hird@weil.com
kristen.murphy@weil.com

767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY10153
Tel.: 212-310-8325
Fax: 212-310-8007
cheryl.james@weil.com

Myrna Pérez
Michael C. Li
Jennifer L. Clark
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Fl.
New York, NY10013
Tel.: 646-292-8310
Fax: 646-292-8310
myrna.perez@nyu.edu
michael.li@nyu.edu
jenniferl.clark@nyu.edu

Tim Cullen (AR 97062)
CULLEN & Co., PLLC
124 West Capitol Ave.
Suite 1750
Post Office Box 3255
Little Rock, AR 72203
Tel.: 501-370-4800
Fax: 501-370-9198
tim@cullenandcompany.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Interest of Amici Curiae	1
II. Summary of Argument	2
III. Statement of the Case	3
IV. Argument	4
A. Arkansas Has a Long History of Constraining Legislative Power on Important Issues Like Voting	4
1. The Arkansas Constitution imposes unambiguous constraints on the ability of the General Assembly to limit the franchise	4
2. Article 3 of the Arkansas Constitution must be read in light of the state’s long history of limiting interference with its citizens’ fundamental right to vote	5
3. Changes affecting the right to vote in Arkansas have always been made by constitutional amendment, not by the Arkansas General Assembly	9
B. Social Science Research Demonstrates that the Requirements of Act 595 Impair the Fundamental Right to Vote in Violation of the Arkansas Constitution.....	14
1. Act 595 raises the costs of voting for all citizens, and will drive down Arkansas’ already low voter participation rates.....	14
2. Arkansas’ photo ID law will disproportionately exclude vulnerable groups from the electoral process.....	21
C. Studies Do Not Support the Existence of Measurable Levels of Voter Impersonation Fraud.....	25
V. Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	19, 27
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	1
<i>Faubus v. Miles</i> , 237 Ark. 957 (1964).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2014)	19, 27
<i>Knight v. Shelton</i> , 134 F. 423 (E.D. Ark. 1905).....	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	1
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis.v. Walker</i> , 2014 WL 3744174 (Wisc. July 31, 2014).....	27
<i>Rison v. Farr</i> , 24 Ark. 161 (1865).....	9, 10
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
1864 Arkansas Constitution.....	6, 7, 9, 10
1868 Arkansas Constitution.....	6, 8
1874 Arkansas Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
1874 Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 51	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Arkansas Constitution, Article 3, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Arkansas Constitution, Article 3, §2.....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-201(d).....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-321(c)(1)	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-10-2004	24
Arkansas Act 595	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
<i>2012 Disability Status Report: United States</i> (2014), available at http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/	23, 24
Ark. News (July 9, 2014), http://arkansasnews.com/news/arkansas/ secretary-state-asks-judge-keep-voter-id-law-effect	19
Ark. Studies Cent. Ark. Library Sys., http://www.encyclopediaofarkansas.net/encyclopedia/entry- detail.aspx?entryID=2246 (last visited Aug. 7, 2014).....	7
Justin Levitt, <i>A comprehensive investigation of voter impersonation finds 31 credible incidents out of one billion ballots cast</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 6, 2014)	26, 27
Barry C. Burden & Jacob R. Neiheisel, <i>Election Administration and the Pure Effect of Voter Registration on Turnout</i> , 66(1) Pol. Sci. Res. Q. 77 (2013)	15
Barry C. Burden et al., <i>Election Laws, Mobilization, and Turnout: The Unanticipated Consequences of Election Reform</i> , 58 Am. J. of Pol. Sci. 95 (2013)	15, 17
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law, <i>Citizens Without Proof</i> 3 (2006), available at http://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/ citizens-without-proof	19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Calvin R. Ledbetter, Jr., <i>Arkansas Amendment for Voter Registration Without Poll Tax Payment</i> , 54 Ark. Hist. Q. 134 (1995).....	11, 13
Clare Kim, <i>Pro-voter ID candidate Asa Hutchinson forgets ID needed to vote</i> , MSNBC (May 20, 2014), http://www.msnbc.com/the-last-word/asa-hutchinson-forgets-photo-id-vote	18
Fair Elections Legal Network (May 18, 2012), http://www.fairelectionsnetwork.com/blog/true-or-false-you-need-photo-id	25
Henry E. Brady & John E. McNulty, <i>Turning Out to Vote: The Costs of Finding and Getting to the Polling Place</i> , 105(1) Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 115 (2011)	16
John Lyon, <i>Secretary of state asks judge to keep voter ID law in effect</i> , Ark. News (July 9, 2014), http://arkansasnews.com/news/arkansas/secretary-state-asks-judge-keep-voter-id-law-effect	19
John E. McNulty et al., <i>Driving Saints to Sin: How Increasing the Difficulty of Voting Dissuades Even the Most Motivated Voters</i> , 17(4) Pol. Analysis 435 (2009).....	17
John William Graves, <i>Negro Disenfranchisement in Arkansas</i> , 26 Ark. Hist. Q. 199 (1967).....	11
Josh Spaulding, <i>True or False: You Need a Photo ID to...</i> , Fair Elections Legal Network (May 18, 2012), http://www.fairelectionsnetwork.com/blog/true-or-false-you-need-photo-id	25
Justin Levitt, <i>A comprehensive investigation of voter impersonation finds 31 credible incidents out of one billion ballots cast</i> , Wash. Post, (Aug. 6, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2014/08/06/a-comprehensive-investigation-of-voter-impersonation-finds-31-credible-incidents-out-of-one-billion-ballots-cast/	26
Keesha Gaskins & Sundeep Iyer, <i>The Challenge of Obtaining Voter Identification</i> 4 (2012), available at http://www.brennancenter.org/publication/challenge-obtaining-voter-identification	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lisa J. Servon, <i>The High Cost, for the Poor, of Using a Bank</i> , New Yorker, (Oct. 9, 2013), http://www.newyorker.com/business/currency/the-high-cost-for-the-poor-of-using-a-bank	24
Lorraine C. Minnite, <i>An Analysis of Voter Fraud in the United States</i> (2007), available at http://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/publications/Analysis.pdf	25, 26
Moshe Haspel & H. Gibbs Knotts, <i>Location, Location, Location: Precinct Placement and the Costs of Voting</i> , 67 J. of Pol. 560 (2005).....	16
PEW Charitable Trusts, <i>2012 Elections Performance Index</i> (Apr. 8, 2014), http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/multimedia/data-visualizations/2014/elections-performance-index#state-AR	20
R. M. Alvarez et al., <i>The Effect of Voter Identification Laws on Turnout</i> (Caltech/MIT Voting Tech. Project, Working Paper No. 57, 2007), available at http://votingtechnologyproject.org/sites/default/files/vtp_wp57.pdf	21, 22
Scott Powers & David Damron, <i>Analysis: 201,000 in Florida didn't vote because of long lines</i> , Orlando Sentinel (January 29, 2013), http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2013-01-29/business/os-voter-lines-statewide-20130118_1_long-lines-sentinel-analysis-state-ken-detzner	20
Transp. Sec. Admin., <i>Contact Us</i> , http://www.tsa.gov/contact-us (last visited Aug. 8, 2014)	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Educational Attainment by State: 1990-2009</i> , http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/cats/education/educational_attainment.html (last visited Aug. 8, 2014).....	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Median Household Income by State – 2-Year Averages</i> , http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/income/data/statemedian/ (last visited Aug. 8, 2014).....	22
U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway Administration, <i>Our Nation's Highways: 2010</i> , Figure 3-2, http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/pubs/hf/pl10023/fig3_2.cfm (last visited Aug. 8, 2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Walter Nunn, <i>The Constitutional Convention of 1874</i> , 27 Ark. Hist. Q. 177 (1968).....	7
W. Erickson et al., <i>2012 Disability Status Report: United States</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.disabilitystatistics.org/	23
William H. Riker & Peter C. Ordeshook, <i>A Theory of the</i> <i>Calculus of Voting</i> , 62(1) Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 25 (1968)	15, 17
